SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2010 CC 14723/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 16/05/2008 in OJC No. 2120/2000 of the HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK)

SEC.GEN.ADMINISTRATION DEPT.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. NATIONAL INST.OF SOCIAL WOR.& SC.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP)

Date: 08/11/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gopal Subramanium, SG Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. M.P. Raju,Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Learned Solicitor General submits that in this case, lease was granted to the respondents on 2nd July, 1988 but no construction was carried out till 2000. In the impugned judgment it is mentioned that the College has been constructed and is running for the last 15 years and closure of that institution would deprive 100 students of the College, belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, of education and employment.

-2-

Learned Solicitor General may verify this aspect and file a short additional affidavit within four weeks. List this matter thereafter.

(A.S. BISHT) COURT MASTER (NEERU BALA VIJ) COURT MASTER